
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the 
meeting which will be held at the Town Hall on 10 June 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 0207 527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 2 June 2021

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Gary Heather

Councillor Bashir Ibrahim
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Rakhia Ismail
Councillor Nick Wayne

Substitutes:
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Jason Jackson
Councillor Anjna Khurana

Councillor Toby North
Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Angelo Weekes
Councillor John Woolf

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. COVID Advice 1 - 2

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declaration of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation 
  carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  

 longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 3 - 10



3

6. Chair's Report

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.
  

8. Membership, Terms of Reference 11 - 16

B. Scrutiny and Monitoring Reports Page

1. COVID 19 Update - Verbal

2. Contingent workforce 17 - 22

3. Consideration of Scrutiny topic 2021/22 - Verbal

C. Items for Call-In (if any) Page

D. Discussion Items (if any) Page

E. Monitoring Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees, 
Timetable for Topics, Work Programme and Forward Plan

Page

F. Report of Review Chairs Page

G. Urgent Non-Exempt Matters

Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special ci
[...]
ing before 

and after each meeting, before and after eating and after disposing of 
used tissues.

• avoid touching eyes, mouth and nose.
• sneeze/cough into tissues or one’s elbow.

If you have any questions about the safety measures at council and committee 
meetings, please contact democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Further guidance and support is available from https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus 
Page 2

mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 April 2021

Non-confidential minutes of the virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held on 20 April 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Gantly, Heather, Hyde, 
Jeapes, Nathan, O'Sullivan, Poyser, Russell and 
Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Lukes, Ngongo, O’Halloran

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

278 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Apologies were received from Councillors O’Sullivan, Chowdhury and Picknell

279 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

280 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

281 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 March 2021 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

282 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
None

283 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

284 COVID 19 UPDATE (Item C1)
Linzi Roberts Egan, Chief Executive and Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member for 
Community Safety were present and outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 First step of roadmap reached on 8 March, with schools and colleges fully 
reopening, a lot of work had taken place with schools to support safe full 
reopening

Page 3

Agenda Item A5



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 April 2021

2

 Support to local businesses fo
[...]
and staff working on site was 32% and support is available to 
staff and residents through a number of services. It was stated that this level 
of staff absence was also due to staff taking annual leave and those who are 
currently unable to work due to non COVID reasons, and had been at a 
similar level since the start of the pandemic

 Noted that there had been instances of large groups of people gathering in 
Parks and open spaces on easing of lockdown, and that more toilet facilities 
would be made available in future

 In response to a question it was stated that with regard to surge testing for 
variants that had taken place in other parts of London, lessons had been 
learnt from this, and a plan was being formulated in case Islington had to 
undertake surge testing for variants

 A Member referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report and the implementation of 
People Friendly streets and Low Traffic Neighbourhoods. It was stated that 
implementation had been affected by the pandemic, that the Executive 
Member Environment and Transport was committed to the Council’s Net Zero 
Carbon 2030 strategy, and that there would be more ‘face to face’ contact 
with residents over proposals

 A Member enquired as to the numbers of staff who had been vaccinated in 
Adult Social Care, Domiciliary Care and residential care and it was stated that 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 April 2021

3

these figures could be provided to Members, however it was felt that a 
collaborative approach to vaccination was preferable rather than compulsion

 In response to a question it was noted that there had been some issues with 
vaccine supply, as some vaccines had been redirected to other parts of the 
country, where infection levels were higher. Second dose vaccinations were 
also affecting those waiting for a first dose. This was an issue across NCL 

RESOLVED:
That details of staff vaccinated in Adult Social care, residential, and 
domiciliary care establishments be circulated to Members of the Committee

The Chair thanked Linzi Roberts–Egan and Councillor Lukes for attending

285 PRESENTATION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER COMMUNITY SAFETY/CRIME 
STATISTICS (Item C2)
Councillors Sue Lukes, Executive Member Community Safety and Councillor 
Michelline Safi – Ngongo Executive Member Children, Young People and Families 
were present and accompanied by Keith Stanger and Curtis Ashton.
Detective Superintendent Dave Courcha was also present at the meeting to respond 
to questions

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted total crime figures had fallen in all areas, apart from racial and 
domestic violence offences – reduction of 24% reduction in crime overall, but 
this is slowly increasing again and the reduction may be partly attributed to 
lockdown measures. Areas of concern centre around a small number of 
parks/estates, where established gangs/groups are causing issues with 
increased drug dealing and robbery

 Huge uptake in services provision from street homeless, and drug users
 Knife crime reductions sustained, and attributed to work of Gangs Teams, 

partnership approach to youth offending, and joined up Police and 
partnership work

 Police have responded with a number of initiatives – creation of violence 
suppression unit, cross borough initiatives, weapon sweeps, higher level of 
NP patrols in high crime areas, multi-agency offender management, work 
with Pentonville Prison, and engagement in youth custody worker 
programme

 Achievements – reduced number of first time entrants into the youth justice 
system, reoffending rates for young people amongst best in London, 
reduction in the number of people receiving a custodial sentence, and 
reductions in youth violence, and serious youth violence. Challenges include 
impact of pandemic on exploitation of children and young people, surge in 
violence after the first lockdown ended, organised crime groups, cross border 
crime. Work taking plac
[...]
ated that he appreciated the work that had 
taken place on Operation Perch, however there was a need to support the 
Chairs of the Police Ward Panels in their improvement and to ensure these 
Panels were more effective

 Increasing confidence in reporting hate crime is a priority with a new Hate 
Crime Strategy being introduced, successful hate crime awareness week, dip 
sampling of hate crimes to identify areas of good practice, and areas for 
improvement

 Focus on exploitation and extremism
 Street population team expanded with a dedicated complex needs women’s 

worker, funding application made for further funding as part of the Rough 
Sleeper programme, monthly street user outreach meeting. Numbers on 
streets are low, currently under 10, but numbers are not static. Housing first 
scheme expanded providing positive option for those with a long term history 
of rough sleeping. Challenges include eviction ban being lifted and the 
economic situation may lead to an increase demand for services with 
increased complexity of needs. There is a challenge to deliver current level of 
support once funding ends, and an opportunity to review the current 
outreach offer during the procurement for service covering 2021/24

 Noted that there is now a Daily Safeguarding meeting, rather than as 
fortnightly previously, and this was working well, and high numbers of 
residents had been supported over the previous year

 In response to a question as to community tensions, it was stated that there 
was an issue with an increase of the far right, and this was being looked at 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 April 2021

5

and an organisation was doing a mapping exercise in the borough in this 
regard.

The Chair thanked Councillors Lukes and Ngongo, Detective Superintendent 
Dave Courcha and officers for attending

286 PRESENTATION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (Item 
C3)
Councillor Una O’Halloran, Executive Member Community Safety was present and 
accompanied by John Muir, Head of Community Development, and made a 
presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is interleaved

During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made –

 Working to the Council’s VCS strategy, the Communities Team has 
contributed and informed a range of corporate strategies to enable 
communities to thrive, connect and give. The Communities Team focuses on 
building communities and strengthening the voluntary and community sector 
by strategy, community networks, places and spaces, funding and 
investment, capacity building and volunteering, communications and digital 
development

 Grants programme – Council new programme started on 21 January 2021 
running until 31 March 2024, and there is a commitment to protect levels of 
grant funding to the local and voluntary community sector. The current 
budget is £2.7m per annum, and has been designed around the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. A Residents Impact Assessment identified new positive 
aspects of the new grant programme – 19% increase in the funding of BAME 
organisations compared to previous grants programmes

 Reviews are being carried out under 3 strands Capacity Building and 
Volunteering, Equalities and Cohesion Networks, with a focus on the needs of 
the Black/Afro Caribbean community and Residents with Disabilities

 Organisations can access independent, impartial advice on welfare benefits, 
debt, housing and immigration issues. Discretionary rate relief, food 
connection grants, grant funding programmes and payment of LLW are 
strategic priorities

 Small grants programmes include Community Chest, Local Initiative Fund
 Ward Partnerships are a forum for community engagement, and all wards 

have had WP meetings throughout 2020/21. Work is taking place to develop 
the Ward Partnerships, and will be set out in a community plan, which has 
leverage to influence delivery in the area

 Estate based community centres – work taking place to improve 
[...]
assist with mental health and 
loneliness issues, and to encourage more use of Council services

 Members congratulated the Executive Member and officers for the excellent 
work that they had undertaken during the pandemic

 Reference was made to the digital divide in the borough, and that this may 
deter a number of residents from utilising Council services, and there needed 
to be consideration given to this 

 A Member stated that the work carried out in Caledonian Ward had been 
excellent, and was a good example of a resident led approach to community 
development

 In response to a question it was stated that the issues of engagement with 
TRAs was being looked at, in conjunction with the recommendations of 
scrutiny on TRAs, whether TRAs are representative, and the future possible 
relationship to Ward Partnerships

 Reference was made to some TRAs not being contacted in regard to estate 
based active services, and it was stated that details should be supplied to the 
Executive Member in this regard for investigation

The Chair thanked Councillor O’Halloran and John Muir for attending

287 MONITORING REPORT, WORK PROGRAMME ETC./CONSIDERATION OF 
SCRUTINY TOPIC 2021/22 (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and that consideration be given at the next meeting to the 
following scrutiny review topics for consideration in 2021/22 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  20 April 2021

7

The meeting ended at 9.20 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Corporate Director - Resources

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 10 June 2021 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

SUBJECT: POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF 
MEETINGS

1. Synopsis

1.1 The Committee is asked, to note the Committee’s terms of reference and their meeting and working 
arrangements. Set out at Appendix A.

1.2  Scrutiny Committees carry out reviews of the council's policies, performance and practice and look at 
how external organisations conduct their business to ensure local, accountable and transparent 
decision making and shape future policy and practice.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To note dates of meetings of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 
2021/22, as appointed by Council.

3. Background

3.1. The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee is established under the terms of the constitution of 
the London Borough of Islington.  

3.2. The membership of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee is attached below. The quorum is 
four councillors.

Page 11

Agenda Item A8



3.3. The following dates have been agreed for the remainder of this municipal year:

10 June 2021
29 July 2021
9 September 2021
7 October 2021
4 November 2021
2 December 2021
20 January 2022
10 March 2022
31 March 2022
30 April 2022

Membership of the Committee 2021/22

Councillors: 

Theresa Debono – Chair
Troy Gallagher – Vice Chair
Jilani Chowdhury
Clare Jeapes
Mick O’Sullivan
Sheila Chapman
Tricia Clarke
Gary Heather
Roulin Khondoker
Santiago Bell-Bradford
Nick Wayne
Bashir Ibrahim
Caroline Russell
Matt Nathan
Osh Gantly
Rakhia Ismail

Substitute Councillors:

Dave Poyser
Vanessa Bossman- Quarshie
Angelo Weekes
Toby North
Jason Jackson
Sara Hyde
John Woolf
Anjna Khurana
7 vacancies

Page 12



              

3.4. Financial implications 
The Director of Finance and Resources confirms that costs associated with the Review Committees 
have been budgeted for in the 2021/22 budget.

 
3.5. Legal Implications

The Council appoints Scrutiny Committees to discharge functions conferred by section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000.

3.6. Equalities Implications
The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
[...]
all for action procedure contained within the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure rules

11. To set at the beginning of each municipal year a work programme for itself and the 4 Scrutiny 
Committees, following consultation with the Chairs of those Committees

12. To receive the annual report of the Voluntary and Community Services Committee

13. To set aside one or more meetings each year to receive an annual report from each of the 4 
Scrutiny Committees

Page 16



1

  Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s)
Policy and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee

10 June 2021 All

Delete as
appropriate

Non-exempt

Subject: Islington Council’s use of Consultants, 
Interims and Agency Workers

1. Synopsis

1.1 This report provides the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee with an 
update following the last report on 3 December 2020 on the Council’s contract 
with Reed for the supply of consultants, interims and agency workers (collectively 
known as contingent workers) for 2020/21. 

1.2 The report also provides an update on contingent worker usage under the Local 
Government Resourcing Partnership contract and other contracts outside of the 
Reed contract.

1.3 The council’s use of agency workers has been reducing throughout the financial 
year with the exception of short-term Covid usage seen in Q4. There was a 
particular peak in order to resource our emergency lateral flow testing (LFT) sites.

1.4 As a result of this additional Covid usage, the overall expenditure (which had been 
decreasing) is higher overall than the spend 2019/20. There have been overall 
reductions in expenditure in all departments with the exception of housing and 
Public Health (see 4.6).

1.5 The numbers of agency workers or interims on rates above £450 a day has 
reduced significantly from 46 at the end of quarter 2, to 22 at the end of quarter 4, 
a reduction of 44%.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the information provided in this report, including:

a) An update on the strategies for monitoring and reducing usage and costs 
b) Progress to reduce the cost and use of contingent workers

Page 17

Agenda Item C2



2

c) Time-limited challenges as a result of our response to the pandemic

3. Background

3.1 Reed acts as a Managed Service Provider (MSP) for the supply of contingent 
workers for the Council. The Council also engages contingent workers through 
the Local Government Resourcing Partnership contract and other framework 
contracts for the supply of senior contingent worker roles.

3.2 Contingent workers (interim, consultants, and agency workers) form a necessary 
part of our workforce where specialist skills or short-term, front-line cover for our 
services are required.

3.3 For 2020/21, the Council set a target of no more than 10% of the workforce 
being agency workers. The numbers of agency workers engaged needed to be 
reduced if we were to reach our target.

3.4 In recent times, the target has been reported based on headcount rather than full 
time equivalent. Going forward, it is recommended that full time equivalent 
should be used to measure agency usage. This is because an agency worker 
could work a couple of shifts but be counted as one whole employee as a 
comparator. Using headcount also does not allow the Council to compare 
directly with other public sector organisations. All other London Councils and the 
NHS use full time equivalent as the standard measurement of agency usage, as 
significant numbers of agency staff work part time to cover shifts.  For Islington, 
at the end of 2020/21 there were 699 agency workers by headcount and 556.5 
by full time equivalent. This is 11.2% FTE against a London benchmark of 13%.

4. Reed Agency Contract agency worker numbers, spend & tenure

Agency Worker Numbers

4.1 The number of agency staff by full time equivalent at a directorate level is 
displayed in Table 1 overleaf for 2020/21. Data presented is at the point of 
invoicing and therefore there can
[...]
y 
workers 

Other agency 
workers

Total

30 September 2020 28 18 46
31 March 2021 14 8 22

7.     Reducing agency spend

7.1  Engagement of contingent workers 

It is recommended that where possible, all contingent workers should be engaged 
through the Reed framework to allow appropriate analysis and management of 
contingency workforce spend. There may be some exceptions where specialist 
roles cannot be filled using the Reed framework e.g. IT specialists.

The Local Government Resourcing Partnership can be used where roles cannot 
be filled through the Reed contract. Business cases must be approved by the 
Corporate Management Board. 

A procurement exercise is just commencing for the contract which expires in 2022.

7.2   Temp to Perm 

We have introduced ‘temp to perm’ guidance to support recruitment in 
departments. This process was underway in some departments but has been 
delayed due to Covid. It has increased in quarters 3 and 4 with 19 staff converting 
from temp to perm. The HR Resourcing team are supporting departments and 
directorates to manage this.

8.  Implications

8.1 Financial implications: 

The attached report includes the current spend on agency workers.

8.2 Procurement Implications:

None, as no changes to the contract with Reed Talent Solutions or the LGRP contract.

8.3   Legal Implications:

None, as no implications in relation to the Agency Worker Regulations.

Page 21



6

Signed by

David Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources        Date:  28 May  2021

Page 22



Law and Governance
      Resources        

Town Hall, Upper Street, 
London N1 2UD

Report of: Director of Law and Governance

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 June 2021 G1 All

Delete as 
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

SUBJECT: MONITORING OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF REVIEW COMMITTEES 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME, KEY DECISIONS 

1. Synopsis

To inform the Policy and Perform
[...]
th and Care 
Scrutiny 
Committee

JB 15 June 2021
Exec 1 July 2021

Sept 2021
May 2022 Nikki Ralph / 

Jon Tomlinson 

Behavioural Change Environment and 
Regeneration

JB 19 Jan 2021
Exec 11 Feb 2021 May 2021 Emma Kidd / 

Lynn Stratton 

Equality in Educational 
Outcomes Children’s Services JB 21 July 2020

Exec 10 Sept 2020 Sept 2020 JB 15 Sept 2020
Exec 15 Oct 2020

September 
2021

Mark Taylor / 
Anthony 
Doudle

None. Policy and 
Performance N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

P
age 25



Page 2 of 2

SCRUTINY REVIEWS 2020/21

SCRUTINY REVIEW COMMITTEE DATE 
SUBMITTED

DUE TO GO TO 
EXECUTIVE

RESPONSE TO 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

DUE
(3 months after 

submission to Exec)

RESPONSE TO 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

SUBMITTED (?)

12 MONTH 
REPORT DUE 
TO ORIGINAL 

REVIEW 
COMMITTEE

LEAD 
OFFICER

Preparing for the end of PFI2 
in 2022

Housing Scrutiny 
Committee

Date TBC - 
Spring 2021 TBC TBC TBC TBC

Communal Heating 
mini-review 

Housing Scrutiny 
Committee

Date TBC - 
Spring 2021 TBC TBC TBC TBC

Health Inequalities – TO 
START JULY 2021

Health and Care 
Scrutiny 
Committee

TBC TBC TBC TBC TBC

Overview of the Council’s 
2030 Net Zero Carbon 
Programme 

Environment and 
Regeneration

Date TBC - 
Spring 2021 TBC TBC TBC TBC

Covid-19 Recovery Children’s Services Date TBC - 
Spring 2021 TBC TBC TBC TBC

Policy and 
Performance

Date TBC - 
Spring 2021 TBC TBC TBC TBC

P
age 26



Page 1 of 3

                                                                                                                                     
APPENDIX

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

MEETING ON 10 JUNE 2021 (STATUTORY DESPATCH DATE – 2 JUNE)

1. COVID 19 – Update
2. Membership/Terms of Reference 
3. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme)
4. Use of Agency staff/Interims/Consultants (2020/21 year end summary)
5. Call ins (if any) 
6. Scrutiny Review 2021/22 – consideration of topic

MEETING ON 29 JULY 2021 (STATUTORY DESPATCH DATE –  21 JULY)

1. COVID 19 – Update 
2. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme)
3. Financial Monitoring Revenue Outturn
4. Scrutiny Topics – Approval Review Committees topics/SID Presentation PPS Scrutiny topic
5. Council sickness (2020/21 year end summary)
6. Annual Workforce report
7. Quarter 4 Well run Council
8. Leader – Executive Priorities 2021/22
9. Call-ins (if any) 

MEETING ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 (STATUTORY DESPATCH DATE – 1 SEPTEMBER)

1. COVID 19 – Update  
2. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme)
3. Performance Management update/Quarter 1 Well run Council
4. Corporate Performance report
5. ICO Update
6. Scrutiny Review – Witness evidence
7. Call-ins (if any)

MEETING ON 7 OCTOBER 2021 (STATUTORY DESPATCH DATE – 29 SEPTEMBER)

1. COVID 19 – Update 
2. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme)
3. Financial  Monitoring Report 
4. Annual Crime and Disorder report 
5. Scrutiny Review – witness evidence
6. Call-ins (if any) 

Page 27



Page 2 of 3

MEETING ON 4 NOVEMBER 2021 (STATUTORY DESPATCH DATE – 26 OCTOBER)

1. COVID 19 Update
2. Use of Agency staff/interims/consultants (Mid-Year Update)
3. Scrutiny Review – witness evidence
4. Financial Monitoring
5. Monitoring Report/Work Programme/Forward Plan/Scrutiny updates
6. Call-ins (if any) 

MEETING ON 2 DECEMBER 2021 (STATUTORY DESPATCH DATE – 24 NOVEMBER)

1. COVID 19 – Update 
2. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme)
3. Council sickness (Mid-Year Update)
4. Financial Monitoring Report 
5. Performance update – Quarter 2 Well run Council
6. Call-ins (if any)

MEETING ON 20 JANUARY 2022 (STATUTORY DESPATCH – 12 JANUARY)

1. COVID 19 – Update 
2. Monitoring item (Council Forward Plan / Scrutiny updates/Work Programme)
3. Financial Monitoring Report 
4. Presentation by Executive Member – Finance and Performance 
5. Budget 2022/23
6. Call-ins (if any) 

MEETING ON 10 MARCH 2022 – DESPATCH 
[...]
dren, Young People and Families 
Asima Shaikh            Inclusive economy and jobs 
Nurullah Turan  Health and Social Care 
Diarmaid Ward  Housing and Development 
 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A1 COVID Advice
	A5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	A8 Membership, Terms of Reference
	Appendix A Terms of Reference 2021

	C2 Contingent workforce
	 Monitoring Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees, Timetable for Topics, Work Programme and Forward Plan
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 28 April 2021
	PP Work Programme 2021-22 Revised V1
	1 June 2021 publication
	FOR THE PERIOD TO THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 22 JULY 2021 AND BEYOND
	Linzi Roberts-Egan
	Chief Executive
	Islington Council
	Town Hall
	Upper Street
	London N1 2UD
	Contact Officer:  Mary Green
	Democratic  Services
	E-Mail: democracy@islington.gov.uk
	FOR THE PERIOD TO THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ON 22 JuLY 2021 AND BEYOND





Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 June 2021

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
held at  on  10 June 2021 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Chowdhury, Clarke, Gantly, 
Heather, Ibrahim, Jeapes, O'Sullivan, Russell, 
Ismail and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors:

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

288 COVID ADVICE (Item A1)
Noted

289 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)
Councillor Nathan and Gantly for lateness

290 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3)
None

291 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)
None

292 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 April 2021 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them

293 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A6)
The Chair welcomed those present to the first meeting in person of the Committee since 
March 2020, and also welcomed new Members to the Committee

294 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7)
The Chair stated that any Public questions should be notified to the Chair or the Clerk 
following the meeting due to restrictions on members of the Public being able to attend due 
to COVID

295 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE (Item A8)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 June 2021

2

296 COVID 19 UPDATE - VERBAL (Item C1)
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Director of Public Health and Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive 
Member for Community Safety were present and made a verbal update to Members, during 
which the following main points were made-

 There had been 113 infections in the last 7 days in the borough and this represented 
a doubling of infections. This was largely amongst young adults between 20/30 
years of age

 Noted that vaccinations had been extended in the past week to 25-29 year olds, and 
that there had been few infections of the older age group of 50’s and over

 There had been  no new deaths reported in the borough in the past week, and 
hospital admissions had not increased in the past few weeks

 There had been 260 deaths of residents since the start of the pandemic
 Noted that over 4000 vaccinations had been administered on 1 June and that more 

vaccine is being made available. In addition pop up clinics were being set up and 
this is hoped will increase vaccination rates

 There had been good compliance by shops/businesses in relation to COVID 
compliance

 The Council had five months supply of PPE available and the rate of vaccinations for 
care staff had increased

 In relation to a question as to cases of long COVID, it was stated that most cases of 
long COVID lasted between 5-12 weeks. It was estimated that approx. 1500 
residents had symptoms beyond this timescale. However it was 
stated that a long term COVID clinic had been set up in the borough and this clinic 
would also undertake research into long COVID

 Noted that prisoners at Pentonville Prison had been offered vaccinations
 Noted the Indian Delta variant was thought to be between 40%-50% more 

transmissible. Directors/Chief Officers were monitoring staff vaccination rates

The Chair thanked Jonathan O’Sullivan and Councillor Lukes for attending

297 CONTINGENT WORKFORCE (Item C2)
Julie Foy, Director of HR was present and outlined the report for Members. During 
consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Noted that agency workers had provided a valuable resource to the Council during 
COVID 19

 L.B.Islington agency staff numbers were 11.2%, whereas the London average is 
13%

 Members welcomed the reduction in agency staff, however expressed concern that 
the figures for consultants earning over £450 per day were still too high and needed 
to be reduced. It was noted that there had been a reduction however there were 
difficulties in recruitment in certain areas such as IT. There were initiatives in place 
to reduce numbers in future, but this is a difficult area to recruit

 A Member expressed the view that managers needed to manage the employment of 
agency staff to ensure reductions increase in future

 In response to a question it was stated that agency staff, interims, consultants are 
recruited from a number of different sources, such as agencies, consultancy firms 
and Executive search

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and that future reports include the following –
(a) Details of numbers of agency staff/consultants/interims by department



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  10 June 2021

3

(b) Number of consultants employed on £450 per day, with a breakdown of how 
many of these are employed in IT

(c) Measures in place to further reduce agency staff 

The Chair thanked Julie Foy for her presentation

298 CONSIDERATION OF SCRUTINY TOPIC 2021/22 - VERBAL (Item C3)
Members considered the selection of scrutiny topics for 2021/22 following which it was –

RESOLVED

(a) That a scrutiny review into Employment, Business and Economy/Financial Effects 
on Council – COVID 19 be approved as the main scrutiny topic for 2021/22

(b) That a scrutiny review on Performance Management and Development, 
incorporating BAME, be approved as a mini scrutiny commencing later in the 
municipal year 2021/22

(c) That the work programme be amended to reflect the above decisions and the 
COVID 19 update report be considered at every other meeting and not at every 
meeting 

299 MONITORING REPORT, WORK PROGRAMME (Item )
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted and the work programme be amended as referred to above

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR


